

No. 16-2946, 16- 2949

To Be Argued By:
Robert D. Snook
Assistant Attorney General

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the
Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection**
Defendant-Appellee

And

**ARTHUR HOUSE, JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III and MICHAEL CARON, in
their Official Capacity as Commissioners of the Connecticut Public
utilities Regulatory Authority**
Defendants-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

Nos. 3:15-cv-00608, 3:16-cv-00508
Hon. Charles S. Haight, Jr.

OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ROBERT KLEE

GEORGE JEPSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert D. Snook
Assistant Attorney General
55 Elm Street
P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Tel: 860-808-5250
Email: Robert.Snook@ct.gov

Attorneys for the Defendant-
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Allco Seeks Relief Not Available Under FRAP 8 6

 II. Allco Lacks Standing 7

 A. Allco Lacks A Cognizable Injury And Any Claimed
 Injuries Cannot Be Redressed By this Court 8

 III. Allco Cannot Meet the Requirements of an Injunction 12

 A. No Irreparable Injury..... 13

 B. The Public Interest Favors Denying An Injunction 13

 C. Likelihood of Success 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Allco v. Klee</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1874-JBA, 2014 WL 7004024 (D. Conn. Dec. 10, 2014) ...	2
<i>Allco v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Almontaser v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 519 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing LLC</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S 527 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	15
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	15, 16
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 12
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 71 FERC P 61269, 1995 WL 327268 (June 2, 1995).....	19

<i>Southern California Edison Company,</i> 70 FERC P 61215, 1995 WL 169000 (1995).....	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)	7, 8
<i>Sussman v. Crawford,</i> 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir.2007).....	5
<i>UBS Fin. Servs. V. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.,</i> 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	5

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3	3, 14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3j	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-200c.....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-243a	11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32 (a)(6)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	21
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8	1, 6, 7

Rule 32(a)(7)(B) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure21

Regulations

P.A. 15-107, § 1 (2015).....2, 4, 11
